
0 Award 0 Contract O Grant

*=Mandatory, information must be provided 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

AWARDS/ CONTRACTS/ GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: 11/21/23 

or Procurement Director Award: D 

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (OBA):

ADP, Inc. (formerly ADP, LLC)

*Project Title/Description:

HR/Payrotl, Benefits, eTime Management

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-13-202, Amendment No. 11. This Amendment revises the services to include the job 
and salary updates included in Statement of Work 3-68383438270. Administering Department: Human Resources. 

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.24.010, Cooperative procurement authorized, on 07/02/2013, the Board of Supervisors 
approved an award of contract for a term of five (5) years in the award amount of $11,974,501.00. 

On 08/17/2015, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No .. 01, which discontinued Benefits Call Center Services and Dependent 
Verification Services; modified ADP Self Service rate from "Per Employee" to "Per Month"; decreased unit prices for Health & Welfare 
Services/Core.Offering; and decreased the not-to-exceed contract amount by $107,847.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount c 
$11,866,654.00. 

On 10/18/2016, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 02, which increased unit prices by 1% for payroll/hosting services, 
time/labor management, end eTime. 

On 03/07/2017, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 03, which increased unit prices by 2.1% for Health and Welfare Services 
Core Offering. 

On 04/18/2017, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 04, which extended the termination date to 11/01/2019; increased fee 
written notice period from 30 days to 60 days; and replaced Annex Z Section 5.2 in its entirety. 

On 08/21/2017, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 05, which changed the contractor's legal name from ADP, Inc. to 
Automatic Data Process, Inc. dba ADP, LLC.; increased unit prices by 2.2% for various services; and replaced Annex Z, Section 5.4 in its 
entirety. 

On 08/21/2018, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 06, which increased unit prices by 2.5% for Ongoing Service Fees and 
replaced Annex Z, Section 5.4 in its entirety with Annex Z Section 5.4.1. 

On 07/02/2019, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 07, which extended the termination date to 11/01/2021; added three(. 
one-year renewal options; replaced sections of Annex Z; upgraded ADP eTime to Version 8; added ADP Health Compliance Services; allowed 
for one mass salary update at no charge; and increased the not-to-exceed contract amount by $4,100,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceec 
contract amount of $15,966,654.00. 

On 06/22/2021, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 08, which extended the termination date to 06/21/2024; removed one 
(1) one-year renewal option; changed the contractor's legal name from Automatic Data Processing, Inc. dba ADP, LLC. to ADP, Inc.; replaced
various Annexes as part of County's process to upgrade and implement to ADP's Enterprise Platform; and increased the not-to-exceed
contract amount by $6,000,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $21,966,654.00.

On 01/04/2022, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 09, which confirmed the expectations of County and Contractor for the 
transition from Contractor's legacy platform to EV6 with a go-live date of October 11, 2022, including pricing for specific products. 

On 06/20/2023, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 10, which added Wage Payment Services - Electronic to the list of 
services provided to the County by Contractor, and appended the contract with Annex 00 & Pricing Appendix-1 to govern the use of Wage 
Payment Services TD \ C, 0 /3 // / � / 1-0 ;z...-3

v�o��':l 
=, p lt&�-:.:5 














